

## PARLIAMENT OF THE CZECH REPUBLIC Chamber of Deputies Ondřej Benešík Chairman Committee on European Affairs

Prague, 13<sup>th</sup> October 2022

Dear Ms. President,

I would like to inform you about the opinion of the Committee on European Affairs of the Chamber of Deputies of the Parliament of the Czech Republic

on the Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the Council amending Regulation (EU) No 1303/2013 and Regulation (EU) 2021/1060 as regards additional flexibility to address the consequences of the military aggression of the Russian Federation FAST (Flexible Assistance for Territories) – CARE /Council Code 10897/22, COM(2022)325 final/.

The respective document was included in the agenda of the 15<sup>th</sup> session of the Committee on European Affairs and was scrutinized on 5<sup>th</sup> October 2022. According to the Rules of Procedure the Deputy Minister for Regional Development of the Czech Republic was present at the session to introduce the preliminary Government's Framework Position.

After the hearing of the rapporteur's review and after the discussion the Committee has adopted the **Resolution No. 95 in the context of the Political Dialogue** which is enclosed to this letter.

Yours sincerely

Ms. Ursula von der Leyen

President of the European Commission Brussels

## PARLIAMENT OF THE CZECH REPUBLIC Chamber of Deputies Committee on European Affairs

Resolution No. 99

## 15th Session on 5 October 2022

Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the Council amending Regulation (EU) No 1303/2013 and Regulation (EU) 2021/1060 as regards additional flexibility to address the consequences of the military aggression of the Russian Federation FAST (Flexible Assistance for Territories) – CARE /Council Code 10897/22, COM(2022)325 final/

## **Conclusions of the Resolution:**

Committee for European Affairs

- 1. **welcomes** the proposed EU legislation in the area of assistance in dealing with the consequences of Russian aggression;
- 2. **supports** the position of the Ministry for Regional Development on this document;
- 3. **supports** the efforts of the European Parliament and the Council to introduce additional flexibility that will allow faster and more complete support from the Funds, to ease the burden on national budgets and facilitate the implementation of operations that address migration challenges as well as market disruptions in key economic sectors;
- 4. **authorizes** the Chairman of the Committee on European Affairs to forward this resolution to the President of the European Commission **in the framework of the political dialogue**.